

FILED  
12-14-15  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73354-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:  
JENNIFER YONG LUNA,  
Respondent,  
and  
NEAL HAROLD LUNA,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD EADIE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515  
Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

    A. An agreed parenting plan gave each parent the right to make decisions for the child during their residential time; only major decisions were to be made jointly. .... 3

    B. The parties’ child support order required the parents to share in the cost of “agreed activity expenses.” ..... 4

    C. A dispute arose because the mother did not agree to pay the cost of the son’s participation in Cub Scouts, which occurred largely during the father’s residential time.....7

    D. The father sought to demand the mother’s payment by invoking the dispute resolution process under the joint decision-making provision of the parenting plan. .... 8

    E. The trial court found that because the mother never agreed to pay for Cub Scouts, it was not an “agreed activity expense” that required her contribution under the child support order. ....10

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. This appeal does not require “interpretation” of the child support order and parenting plan. Instead, the issue is whether substantial evidence supports the trial court’s determination that Cub Scouts was not an “agreed activity expense.” ..... 11

    B. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s decision that the mother never agreed to pay for

	Cub Scouts. Thus the cost was not an “agreed activity expense” under the child support order.....	13
C.	The mother’s acquiescence to the son’s participation in Cub Scouts during the father’s residential time was not an agreement to pay. ....	15
D.	Although it was unnecessary because there was no current dispute, the trial court properly concluded that participation in Cub Scout was not a “major decision” requiring joint decision-making since it occurred largely during the father’s residential time.....	16
E.	This Court should decline the appellant’s invitation to provide an advisory opinion for future speculative disputes that would in effect modify the dispute resolution provision of the parenting plan.....	19
F.	This Court should deny the father’s request for attorney fees and award attorney fees to the mother for having to address this meritless appeal.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wn. App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224 (1985) .....	24
<i>Goodell v. Goodell</i> , 130 Wn. App. 381, 122 P.3d 929 (2005) .....	25
<i>Marriage of Balcom &amp; Fritchle</i> , 101 Wn. App. 56, 1 P.3d 1174 (2000) .....	25
<i>Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003) .....	13
<i>Marriage of Coy</i> , 160 Wn. App. 797, 248 P.3d 1101 (2011).....	20
<i>Marriage of Davisson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 220, 126 P.3d 76, <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	19
<i>Marriage of Fairchild</i> , 148 Wn. App. 828, 207 P.3d 449 (2009).....	25
<i>Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002).....	13
<i>Marriage of Healy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 402, 667 P.2d 114, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1023 (1983).....	24
<i>Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1009 (1992).....	6

<i>Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 880 P.2d 71 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1011 (1995) .....	17
<i>Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999).....	13
<i>Parentage of F.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 1, 313 P.3d 451 (2013).....	12
<i>Perez v. Garcia</i> , 148 Wn. App. 131, 198 P.3d 539 (2009) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 26.09.260 .....	20
RCW 26.18.160 .....	10, 23
RCW 26.19.080.....	13
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
CR2A .....	4, 6
RAP 18.9.....	24
